19.  CORRECTION OF AN ERROR

Subsequent to the issuance of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2021 and
condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the three and six month periods ended February 28,
2022, errors with respect to the classification of digital assets held in third-party platforms as digital
currencies receivable dating back to February 2021 were discovered. Accordingly, the consolidated financial
statements for the year ended August 31, 2021, were restated to reflect adjustments made as a result of this
correction of error. The following is a summary of the impacts to the statement of financial position as at
August 31, 2021 and the statement of comprehensive income and the statement of cash flows for the three
and six month periods ended February 28, 2022:

August 31, 2021
As previously

reported Adjustments
August 31, 2021

As restated
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
USD Coin   10,965,496   (10,965,496)   -
USD Coin receivable from centralized exchanges   -   10,965,496   10,965,496
Digital currencies – intangible assets   14,968,205   (8,864,941)   6,103,264
Digital currencies receivable from centralized   -   8,864,941   8,864,941
   exchanges
Revaluation surplus   8,745,032   (1,442,267)   7,302,765
Deficit   (28,310,794)   1,442,266   (26,868,528)

Three months ended
February 28, 2022

As previously
reported Adjustments

Three months ended
February 28, 2022

As restated
Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Income
Changes in fair value of receivables from -   (1,776,287) (1,776,287)
   decentralized platforms relating to liquidity pool
   tokens
Realized gain (loss) on sale of digital currencies – (10,621) 15,854 5,233
   intangible assets
Revaluation of digital currencies – intangible assets (843,092)   5,037,456 4,194,364
Change in fair value of digital currencies receivable - (3,277,347) (3,277,347)
   from centralized exchanges
Net income (loss) (806,204) 3,552,250 2,746,046
Income (loss) per common share (basic and diluted) (0.01) 0.03 0.02

Six months ended
February 28, 2022

As previously
reported Adjustments

Six months ended
February 28, 2022

As restated
Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Income
Changes in fair value of receivables from -   (1,982,445)) (1,982,445)
   decentralized platforms relating to liquidity pool
   tokens
Realized gain (loss) on sale of digital currencies – 340,008 (418,784) (78,776)
   intangible assets
Revaluation of digital currencies – intangible assets (962,245)   (1,235,051) (2,197,296)
Change in fair value of digital currencies receivable - (971,716) (971,716)
   from centralized exchanges
Net income (loss) 5,891,565 (643,106) 5,248,459
Income (loss) per common share (basic and diluted) 0.05 (0.01) 0.04

Neptune Digital Assets Corp.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the three and six month periods ended February 28, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

50

19.  CORRECTION OF AN ERROR (continued)

Six months ended
February 28, 2022

As previously
reported Adjustments

Six months ended
February 28, 2022

As restated
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Changes in fair value of receivables from -   1,982,445 1,982,445
   decentralized platforms relating to liquidity pool
   tokens
Realized gain (loss) on sale of digital currencies – (340,008) (418,784) 78,776
   intangible assets
Revaluation of digital currencies – intangible assets 962,245 1,235,051 2,197,296
Change in fair value of digital currencies receivable   -   971,716 971,716
   from centralized exchanges

20.   SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to the six-month period ended February 28, 2023, the Company:

a) On March 12, 2023, learned a full-service commercial US bank was seized by the New York State

Department of Financial Services. As at February 28, 2023, the Company had cash deposits valued at
$9,323 with the US bank which are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation of the US
government. The Company does not believe its liquidity or financial condition will be impacted by this